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MEMORANDUM

TO:

Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
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FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

November 26, 2014
SUBJ:
AR Medicaid DUR Board Edits Approved at the October 15, 2014 Meeting:
Changes to Existing Prior Authorization (PA) Criteria or Edits;
Clinical Edits through the Manual Review PA Process;
AEVCS Edits, including Dose-Op Edits, Cumulative Quantity, Daily Dose Edits, Age Edits, or Gender Edits.
All criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

All drug claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.

(Reimbursement rates stated in this memo are current as of the writing of this memo; the rates are approximate as they have been rounded to 2 decimals.)

The following edits will be effective January 13, 2015 unless otherwise stated.
1) CHANGES TO EXISTING PRIOR AUTHORIZATION (PA) CRITERIA OR EDITS:
a) Kalydeco® (ivacaftor) 150 mg tablets:
Kalydeco® is a cystic fibrosis transmembrane conductance regulator (CFTR) potentiator indicated for the treatment of cystic fibrosis (CF) in patients age 6 years and older who have one of the following mutations in the CFTR gene:  G551D, G1244E, G1349D, G178R, G551S, S1251N, S1255P, S549N, or S549R.  If the patient's genotype is unknown, an FDA-cleared CF mutation test should be used to detect the presence of a CFTR mutation followed by verification with bi-directional sequencing when recommended by the mutation test instructions for use.  Limitations of use:  not effective in patients with CF who are homozygous for the F508del mutation in the CFTR gene.  The FDA approved dose for adults and pediatric patients age 6 years and older is one 150 mg tablet taken orally every 12 hours (300 mg total daily dose) with fat-containing food.  The dose of Kalydeco should be reduced to 150 mg once daily for patients with moderate hepatic impairment.  See package insert for dose adjustments when prescribing with CYP3A inhibitors.
The reimbursement rate is $440.37 per tablet; $880.74/day; $26,422.20/30-day supply; $321,470/yr.
Kalydeco® will continue to be covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis.  The approval criteria have been revised as follows:

PA Approval Criteria:
· Beneficiary must  have a diagnosis of cystic fibrosis with gene testing positive for gene mutation in one of the following mutations in the CFTR gene:  G551D, G1244E, G1349D, G178R, G551S, S1251N, S1255P, S549N, or S549R; AND

· Beneficiary must be established on the evidence-based standard of care for the treatment of cystic fibrosis; AND

· The transaminases, alanine transaminase (ALT) and aspartate transaminase (AST), tests are required at baseline and every 3 months during the 1st year of treatment and then annually thereafter; AND

· Beneficiary must not use tobacco products; AND

· Beneficiary must be 6 years of age or older; AND

· Daily dose edit not to exceed 2:1; cumulative quantity edit 60/30 days’ supply.
PA Renewal Criteria for Continuation of Ivacaftor Therapy:
· The beneficiary has been compliant with ivacaftor therapy, as determined by refill claims history or as reported by requestor; AND

· Beneficiary must remain tobacco free; 

AND 

Documentation submitted to substantiate the following:

· Stabilization or improvement in lung function (FEV1); 

· Stabilization or improvement in weight gain; 

· Reduction in exacerbations/hospitalizations. 

HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
b) Advair Diskus® (fluticasone propionate 100 mcg and salmeterol 50 mcg inhalation powder) 100/50 inhaler:
Advair Diskus, all strengths, and Advair HFA are now non-preferred drugs on the AR Medicaid Prescription Drug Preferred Drug List (PDL) program.  Advair Diskus® 100/50 is indicated for pediatric patients aged 4 to 11 years with asthma who are not controlled on an inhaled corticosteroid.  The dosage is one inhalation of Advair Diskus 100/50 twice daily, approximately 12 hours apart.  The ICS/LABA agents recently selected for preferred status, Dulera® and Symbicort®, are indicated in patients aged 12 years and older.  The PA approval criteria below were developed to fill the gap for children age 4 years through 11 years of age because the two preferred agents on the PDL are indicated for age 12 years and older.  No point-of-sale PA approval criteria were developed for beyond 11 years of age because the preferred agents, Dulera® and Symbicort®, are indicated for patients 12 years of age and older.

The reimbursement rate for Advair Diskus 100/50, 60 inhalation container, is $235.80 per container; 12 months’ supply is $2,829.60.
Advair Diskus 100/50 is covered on the PDL as a non-preferred drug with criteria.  Point-of-sale (POS) PA approval criteria for Advair Diskus® 100/50 are as follows:
Criterion 1:
· Beneficiary is between 4 years through 11 years of age; 

AND

· A paid drug claim is found in Medicaid drug history in the last 6 months for a preferred ICS/LABA agent (Dulera® or Symbicort®) or a paid drug claim in Medicaid history for Advair Diskus® (any strength) or Advair HFA (any strength);
OR

Criterion 2:
· Beneficiary is between 4 years through 11 years of age; 

AND
· One of the following paid claim scenarios is found in Medicaid drug claims history:

· ≥ Three inhaled corticosteroid claims in the last 120 days; OR 

· ≥ Three oral steroid claims in the last 120 days; OR

· Combination for ≥ three claims (as defined below) in the last 120 days:

· One inhaled corticosteroid + 2 oral steroids 

· Two inhaled corticosteroids + 1 oral steroids

EBRx PA Call Center Local at 501-526-4200 or Long Distance Toll Free at 1-866-250-2518.
c) Veramyst® 27.5 mcg Nasal Spray (fluticasone furoate) and Nasonex® 50 mcg Nasal Spray (mometasone furoate):
The nasal corticosteroids drug class is a drug class that is included on the AR Medicaid Prescription Drug PDL program.  Due to changes in the marketplace, the remaining preferred drug in this drug class is fluticasone propionate 0.05% nasal spray (generic Flonase® 0.05% Nasal Spray), which is indicated for the management of the nasal symptoms of seasonal and perennial allergic and non-allergic rhinitis in adults and pediatric patients 4 years of age and older.  The PA approval criteria below were developed to fill the gap and replace a previous preferred drug, Nasacort® AQ Nasal Spray, which was indicated for children age 2 years and older and is no longer covered by AR Medicaid Prescription Drug program.  No point-of-sale PA approval criteria were developed for beyond 3 years of age because the preferred agent, fluticasone propionate, is indicated for adults and pediatric patients 4 years of age and older.
The reimbursement rate is as follows:  Veramyst® Nasal Spray inhaler = $133.80 per inhaler; Nasonex® Nasal Spray = $178.52 per inhaler; and fluticasone 0.05% propionate nasal spray = $10.40 per inhaler.
Fluticasone propionate nasal spray does not require a PA.
Veramyst® 27.5 mcg Nasal Spray and Nasonex® 50 mcg Nasal Spray are covered on the PDL as non-preferred drugs with criteria.  POS PA approval criterion for Veramyst® 27.5 mcg Nasal Spray (fluticasone furoate) and Nasonex® 50 mcg Nasal Spray (mometasone furoate) is as follows:

· Beneficiary is between 2 years through 3 years of age.
EBRx PA Call Center Local at 501-526-4200 or Long Distance Toll Free at 1-866-250-2518.
d) Prolia® (denosumab) 60 mg/ml syringe for subcutaneous use:
Prolia® is a RANK ligand (RANKL) inhibitor indicated for treatment of postmenopausal women with osteoporosis at high risk for fracture; treatment to increase bone mass in men with osteoporosis at high risk for fracture; treatment to increase bone mass in men at high risk for fracture receiving androgen deprivation therapy for non-metastatic prostate cancer; treatment to increase bone mass in women at high risk for fracture receiving adjuvant aromatase inhibitor therapy for breast cancer.  The dose is 60 mg every 6 months administered by a healthcare professional as a subcutaneous injection in the upper arm, upper thigh, or abdomen.
The reimbursement rate is $909.66 per injection, or $1,819.52 per year.

Prolia® will continue to be covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis for the initial dose.  POS PA continuation approval criteria for Prolia® will apply as follows:

· 1 Prolia® claim is found in Medicaid drug history in the previous 12 months.
· In addition, a therapeutic duplication edit will reject an incoming Prolia® claim if an Xgeva® (denosumab) claim is found in the medical claims history in previous 6 months.
· A quantity edit for Prolia® of 1 injection per 175 days will be implemented.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
2) CLINICAL EDITS THROUGH MANUAL REVIEW PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) PROCESS:
a) Treatment of Gaucher disease type 1 (GD1):  The enzyme replacement therapies (ERT) given as IV infusions are covered through the Medicaid medical side.

i. Cerdelga™ (eliglustat) 84 mg capsule:
Cerdelga™ is indicated for the long-term treatment of adult patients with Gaucher disease type 1 (GD1) who are CYP2D6 extensive metabolizers (EMs), intermediate metabolizers (IMs), or poor metabolizers (PMs) as detected by an FDA-cleared test.  Limitations of use:  Patients who are CYP2D6 ultra-rapid metabolizers (URMs) may not achieve adequate concentrations of Cerdelga™ to achieve a therapeutic effect; a specific dosage cannot be recommended for those patients whose CYP2D6 genotype cannot be determined (indeterminate metabolizers).  The recommended dosage of Cerdelga™ is 84 mg twice daily in CYP2D6 EMs and IMs.  The recommended dosage in CYP2D6 PMs is 84 mg once daily; appropriate adverse event monitoring is recommended.  Some inhibitors of CYP2D6 and CYP3A are contraindicated with Cerdelga™ depending on the patient’s metabolizer status.  Please refer to the manufacturer’s drug package insert for complete information regarding other CYP2D6 and CYP3A inhibitors that may require dosage adjustment depending on the patient’s CYP2D6 metabolizer status to reduce the risk of potentially significant adverse reactions.
The reimbursement rate is $438.60 per capsule; $877.20/day; $26,316/30-day supply; $320,178/yr.
Cerdelga™ 84 mg capsule is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
ii. Zavesca® (mig lustat) 100 mg capsule:
Zavesca® is a glucosylceramide synthase inhibitor indicated as monotherapy for the treatment of adult patients with mild to moderate type 1 Gaucher disease for whom enzyme replacement therapy is not a therapeutic option (e.g. due to allergy, hypersensitivity, or poor venous access).  The recommended dose for the treatment of adult patients with type-1 Gaucher disease is one 100 mg capsule administered orally three times a day at regular intervals.  If a dose is missed, the next Zavesca® capsule should be taken at the next scheduled time.  It may be necessary to reduce the dose to one 100 mg capsule once or twice a day in some patients due to adverse reactions, such as tremor or diarrhea.
The reimbursement rate is $251.12 each capsule; $753.36/day; $22,600.80/30 days; $274,976.40/yr.
Zavesca® 100 mg capsule is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
b) Sutent® (sunitinib malate) capsules—12.5 mg, 25 mg, 37.5 mg, 50 mg:
Sutent® is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the treatment of gastrointestinal stromal tumor (GIST) after disease progression on or intolerance to imatinib mesylate; advanced renal cell carcinoma (RCC); progressive, well-differentiated pancreatic neuroendocrine tumors (pNET) in patients with unresectable locally advanced or metastatic disease.  The FDA-approved dose for GIST and RCC is 50 mg orally once daily, with or without food, 4 weeks on treatment followed by 2 weeks off; pNET 37.5 mg orally once daily, with or without food, continuously without a scheduled off-treatment period.  Dose interruptions and/or dose adjustments of 12.5 mg recommended based on individual safety and tolerability.

The reimbursement rate is as follows:
12.5 mg = $126.85 each capsule; $3,551.80 for 4 week (28 day) supply;
25 mg = $253.71 each capsule; $7,103.88.28 for 4 week (28 day) supply;
37.5 mg = $380.56 each capsule; $10,655.68 for 4 week (28 day) supply;
50 mg = $441.67 each capsule; $12,366.76.10 for 4 week (28 day) day supply.
Sutent® (sunitinib malate) capsule is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
c) Northera™ (droxidopa) capsules—100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg:

Northera™ is indicated for the treatment of orthostatic dizziness, lightheadedness, or the “feeling that you are about to black out” in adult patients with symptomatic neurogenic orthostatic hypotension caused by primary autonomic failure (Parkinson's disease, multiple system atrophy, and pure autonomic failure), dopamine beta-hydroxylase deficiency, and non-diabetic autonomic neuropathy.  Effectiveness beyond 2 weeks of treatment has not been demonstrated.  Clinical studies examined the efficacy of Northera™ in the short-term (1 to 2 weeks) and over longer-term periods (8 weeks; 3 months).  Studies showed a treatment effect of Northera™ at week 1, but none of the studies demonstrated continued efficacy beyond 2 weeks of treatment.  The starting dose is 100 mg three times during the day.  Titrate by 100 mg three times daily, up to a maximum dose of 600 mg three times daily.  Take consistently with or without food.

The reimbursement rate is as follows:
100 mg = $16.16 per capsule; $1,454.40/30-day supply;
200 mg = $32.31 per capsule; $2,907.90/30-day supply;
300 mg = $48.47 per capsule; $4,362.30/30-day supply.

Northera™ is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
d) Zydelig® (idelalisib) 100 mg and 150 mg tablets:

Zydelig® is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the treatment of patients with relapsed chronic lymphocytic leukemia (CLL), in combination with rituximab, in patients for whom rituximab alone would be considered appropriate therapy due to other co-morbidities; relapsed follicular B-cell non-Hodgkin lymphoma (FL) in patients who have received at least two prior systemic therapies; relapsed small lymphocytic lymphoma (SLL) in patients who have received at least two prior systemic therapies.  Improvement in patient survival or disease related symptoms has not been established.
The reimbursement rate for both strengths is $123.84 per tablet; $7,430.40 for 30 day supply.
Zydelig® is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
e) Topical and systemic treatment of onychomycosis of the toenail or fingernail:
Onychomycosis is a fungal infection of the toenails or fingernails that may involve any component of the nail unit, including the matrix, bed, or plate.
The use of topical agents should be limited to cases involving less than half of the distal nail plate or for patients unable to tolerate systemic treatment.  Topical treatments alone are generally unable to cure onychomycosis because of insufficient nail plate penetration.  Daily application and a long duration of treatment (48 wk) are required for topical agents.  Ciclopirox is the only topical nail antifungal agent that has been reported to penetrate through all nail layers, but it still has low efficacy when used as monotherapy.
The newer generation of oral antifungal agents (itraconazole and terbinafine) has replaced older therapies in the treatment of onychomycosis.  They offer shorter treatment regimens, higher cure rates, and fewer adverse effects.  The efficacy of the newer antifungal agents lies in their ability to penetrate the nail plate within days of starting therapy.  Evidence shows better efficacy with terbinafine than with other oral agents.
TOPICAL ANTIFUNGAL AGENTS:

Jublia® (efinaconazole) 10% Topical Solution Nail Lacquer
The reimbursement rate is $463 per a 4 ml bottle.  If 1 container is filled every 4 weeks, the cost is approximately $5,556 for 48 weeks of therapy.
Kerydin™ (tavaborole) 5% Topical Solution Nail Lacquer
The reimbursement rate is $1,158.90 per 10 ml bottle or $463.56 per 4 ml bottle.  If one 4 ml bottle is filled every 4 weeks, the cost is approximately $5,556 for 48 weeks of therapy; if one 10 ml container is filled every 4 weeks, the cost is approximately $13,906.80 for 48 weeks of therapy.
Generic Ciclopirox 8% Topical Solution Nail Lacquer
The reimbursement rate is $42.65 per 6.6 ml bottle.  If one 6.6 ml bottle is filled every 4 weeks, the cost is approximately $511.80 for 48 weeks of therapy.
ORAL ANTIFUNGAL AGENTS:
Terbinafine hydrochloride tablets 250 mg

The recommended dose for fingernail onychomycosis is one 250 mg tablet once daily for 6 weeks; toenail onychomycosis is one 250 mg tablet once daily for 12 weeks.

The reimbursement rate is $0.24 each tablet; 4 week (28 day) supply = $6.72; 6 week supply = $10.08; 12 week supply = $20.16.
Itraconazole 100 mg capsule

The recommended dose of itraconazole is 200 mg (2 x 100 mg capsules) once daily for 12 consecutive weeks for toenails with or without fingernail involvement; for fingernails only, the recommended dosing regimen is 2 treatment pulses, each consisting of 200 mg (2 x 100 mg capsules) twice daily (400 mg/day) for 1 week.  The pulses are separated by a 3-week period without itraconazole.

The reimbursement rate is $6.76 per 100 mg capsule; 400 mg daily x 7 day supply = $189.28; 200 mg daily x 4 week (28 day) supply = $378.56; 200 mg daily x 12 week supply = $1,135.68.

The oral antifungal agents, terbinafine 250 mg tablets and itraconazole 100 mg capsules, are available without a PA.

The three topical agents, Jublia® 10% Topical Solution Nail Lacquer, Kerydin™ 5% Topical Solution Nail Lacquer, and Ciclopirox 8% Topical Solution Nail Lacquer, are covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, criteria used in the clinical trials, current guidelines, and comparative effectiveness data.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
f) Purixan™ (mercaptopurine) 20 mg/ml oral suspension:

Purixam™ (mercaptopurine) is indicated for the treatment of patients with acute lymphoblastic leukemia as part of a combination regimen.
The reimbursement rate is $10.84 per 20 mg (per ml).  It is available as a 100 ml bottle = $1,083.60 per bottle.
The reimbursement rate for mercaptopurine 50 mg tablet is $1.42 per 50 mg tablet.

The mercaptopurine 50 mg tablets are available without a PA.
Purixan™ is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a quantity limit of 1 bottle per claim has been added since the bottle must be used within 6 weeks after being opened.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
g) Sprycel® (dasatinib) Tablet—20 mg, 50 mg, 70 mg, 80 mg, 100 mg, 140 mg:

Sprycel® is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the treatment of newly diagnosed adults with Philadelphia chromosome-positive (Ph+) chronic myeloid leukemia (CML) in chronic phase; adults with chronic, accelerated, or myeloid or lymphoid blast phase Ph+ CML with resistance or intolerance to prior therapy including imatinib; and adults with Philadelphia chromosome-positive acute lymphoblastic leukemia (Ph+ ALL) with resistance or intolerance to prior therapy.  The dose for chronic phase CML is 100 mg once daily.  The dose for accelerated phase CML, myeloid or lymphoid blast phase CML, or Ph+ ALL is 140 mg once daily.
The reimbursement rate for each strength tablet is as follows:
20 mg = $87.65 each tablet;
50 mg = $175.30 each tablet;
70 mg = $175.30 each tablet;
80 mg = $315.94 each tablet;
100 mg = $315.94 each tablet; 30 day supply = $9,478;
140 mg = $315.94 each tablet; 30 day supply = $9,478.
Sprycel® is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
3) PROPOSED AEVCS EDITS, INCLUDING DOSE-OP OR QUANTITY EDITS:
a) Sivextro™ (tedizolid phosphate) 200 mg tablet and 200 mg vial:
Sivextro™ is an oxazolidinone-class antibacterial indicated for the treatment of acute bacterial skin and skin structure infections (ABSSSI) caused by susceptible isolates of the following Gram-positive microorganisms:  Staphylococcus aureus (including methicillin-resistant [MRSA] and methicillinsusceptible [MSSA] isolates), Streptococcus pyogenes, Streptococcus agalactiae, Streptococcus anginosus Group (including Streptococcus anginosus, Streptococcus intermedius, and Streptococcus constellatus), and Enterococcus faecalis.  The recommended dosage of Sivextro™ is 200 mg administered once daily for six (6) days either orally (with or without food) or as an intravenous (IV) infusion in patients 18 years of age or older.  Safety and effectiveness in pediatric patients below the age of 18 have not been established.
The reimbursement rate for the 200 mg tablet is $304.44 per each tablet; 6 day supply = $1,826.64.
The reimbursement rate for the 200 mg vial = $242.52 each vial; 6 day supply = $1,455.12.

Sivextro™ is covered with a cumulative quantity edit not to exceed 6 tablets or 6 vials per claim and per month.  In addition, there is a therapeutic duplication edit between a claim of the tablets and claim of the vials that will not allow both dispensed within the same month.  An age edit has been added that requires the beneficiary to be age 18 years or older.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
b) Ribavirin 200 mg tablets and capsules:

The reimbursement rate for both tablets and capsules is $1.27 each.

A cumulative quantity edit of 196 tablets or capsules for a 28 days’ supply and a daily dose edit not to exceed 7 tablets or capsules per day will be implemented to prevent duplicate billing from 2 different pharmacies within the same month.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. INCARCERATED PERSONS:  The Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited by federal regulations, 42 C.F.R. §435.1009 and §435.1010, from paying for drug claims for Medicaid beneficiaries who, on the date the prescription is filled, are incarcerated in a correctional or holding facility for individuals who are prisoners, including juvenile correctional facilities; are detained pending disposition of charges; or are held under court order as material witnesses.  If medications are requested for incarcerated Medicaid beneficiaries, the medications cannot be billed to Medicaid Pharmacy Program and are subject to recoupment.  Pharmacists should contact the correctional facility regarding the facility’s reimbursement procedures for the requested medications.

2. ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENTS CRITERIA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA have an ongoing requirement for labs for metabolic monitoring.  When any provider sends a patient who is less than 18 years of age for the metabolic labs that are required for the antipsychotic agents, the provider must include the PCP’s name and Medicaid ID number on the lab order request form.  It does not have to be the PCP ordering the labs.  Please refer to the Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center Provider Manual, Section II, 245.000 B.
3. CHANGES TO INFORMED CONSENT FORM FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENT PA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA:
For those providers who have not had their own version of the Informed Consent form approved for use with Medicaid PA requests and who use the Medicaid Informed Consent form for antipsychotic agents, the form has been updated (v010914) and is posted on the Medicaid website.  As the form is updated and posted on the Medicaid website, providers are required to use the most current form.  Effective, Dec. 10, 2013, the old versions will no longer be accepted.

4. FOR PDL REQUESTS AND FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS:  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program (EBRx) PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax and include beneficiary ID number, beneficiary name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.
5. FOR NON-PDL DRUGS AND FOR NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS:  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP Help Desk fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office fax at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax and include beneficiary ID number, beneficiary name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial, or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.

6. THE AR MEDICAID PHARMACY PROGRAM REIMBURSES FOR COVERED OUTPATIENT DRUGS FOR MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES WITH PRESCRIPTION DRUG BENEFITS.  Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program.  This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa.
7. EMERGENCY OVERRIDE:  In an emergency, for those drugs for which a five-day supply can be dispensed, a pharmacy may dispense up to a five-day supply of a drug that requires clinical criteria or is non-preferred.  This provision applies only in an emergency situation and when the HP Enterprise Services Prescription Drug Help Desk is unavailable, Evidence Based Prescription Drug Program Help Desk is unavailable, and the pharmacist is not able to contact the prescribing physician.  To file a claim using this emergency provision, the pharmacy provider will submit a “03” in the Level of Service (418-DI) field.  Frequency of the emergency override is limited to once per year per class of drugs for non-LTC-eligible beneficiaries and once per 60 days per class for LTC-eligible beneficiaries.  For any Schedule-II controlled substance filled using the Medicaid Emergency Override process, please refer to the Arkansas State Board of Pharmacy regulations regarding partial fill of a Schedule-II controlled substance.
8. ANY REIMBURSEMENT RATES STATED IN THIS MEMORANDUM (OR ANY PREVIOUS MEMORANDUMS) ARE FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE and are in no way a contractual obligation by Arkansas Medicaid.  Current Generic Upper Limits (GUL) or Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) that have been issued at the State and or Federal level, along with State issued Capped Upper Limits (CAP), can be found on the Arkansas Medicaid website:  www.medicaid.state.ar.us.  EAC is Estimated Acquisition Cost, and, in the absence of a federal or state GUL or MAC, this reimbursement methodology is calculated using AWP-14% for brand agents and AWP-20% for generic agents.
9. MANUAL REVIEW PA REQUESTS AND EXCEPTIONS TO ESTABLISHED CRITERIA ARE REVIEWED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS.  Prescribers must provide a letter explaining the medical necessity of the request along with written documentation, e.g., chart notes, to substantiate the medical necessity of the request.
10. THE ANTENATAL & NEONATAL GUIDELINES, EDUCATION, AND LEARNING SYSTEM (ANGELS) PROGRAM HAS DEVELOPED A PEDIATRIC GUIDELINE FOR STRONG-WILLED PRESCHOOLERS (YOUNG CHILDREN’S STRONG-WILLED/NONCOMPLIANT/DISRUPTIVE BEHAVIOR) THAT HAS BEEN PEER REVIEWED AND FINALIZED.  The guideline covers the problems, etiology, and prevalence of children who have disruptive behavior problems or oppositional defiant disorder (ODD).  The guideline indicates that early intervention is important to effectively address disruptive behavior problems and prevent escalation of the problem into the school-aged years.  The guideline points out that no medications are indicated for the treatment of disruptive behavior disorders.  The most thoroughly researched and validated types of interventions to treat young children’s disruptive behavior are often collectively referred to as parent management training (PMT), behavioral parent training (BPT), or sometimes just as parent training (PT).  PMT approaches typically involve working with both the parent and child, teaching parents specific parenting skills to improve the parent-child relationship, improve compliance, and decrease disruptive behavior.  The complete guideline is available at this link:  http://www.uams.edu/cdh1/peds_guidelines.aspx?  Providers are asked to create a user name and password to log in to view any of the available pediatric guidelines on the website.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel, and change patients’ prescriptions.
If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program Development and Quality Assurance Unit at 501-320-6429.

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, or you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us/.

ONGOING REMINDER FROM PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS:
Prescribers are required to monitor children < 18 years of age for metabolic changes every 6 months on an outpatient basis when the child is receiving any antipsychotic agent.
Acceptable CPT codes for the metabolic monitoring criteria are listed below [reminder, criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)]:

Group-1 (glucose codes):  Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel), OR
· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use), OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip), OR
· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood).
AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes):
· 80061 (Lipid panel), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins panel), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total), AND 83718 (HDL cholesterol), AND 84478 (Triglycerides), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol).
Please Note:  When any provider sends a patient who is less than 18 years of age for the metabolic labs required for the antipsychotic agents, the provider must include the PCP’s name and Medicaid ID number in the lab order request form.  It does not have to be the PCP ordering the labs.  Please refer to the Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center Provider Manual, Section II, 245.000 B for detailed information, pasted below:
B.
The referring physician’s individual provider identification number must also accompany the order.
1. If the client’s PCP referred the client to the physician ordering the tests, the ordering physician must include with the order the PCP’s individual provider identification number, in addition to his or her own individual provider identification number.

2. The reference facility retains the ordering physician’s provider information with the client’s medical record for the medical necessity audit trail.

3. The reference facility enters the PCP’s provider identification number on its claim(s) to certify PCP referral.

4. If the Medicaid client is exempt from PCP Program requirements, the reference facility submits the individual provider identification number of the ordering physician on its Medicaid claim.

ICD-10 implementation deadline has been postponed by CMS to Oct. 1, 2015.  Will you be ready?
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